MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#4

DOCKET NUMBER: B.O.A. 12-36 City B.O.A. MEETING: November 28,2012
LOCATION:

5505 Winchester Road
(South side of Winchester Road; +/-787 feet east of Mendenhall
Road)

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Power Center Community Development Corporation

REQUEST:

1. Variance to paragraph 2.6.2C (5) to allow the provided parking to be
located entirely between the street and the front of the building where a
maximum of (5%) of the required parking spaces are permitted at that
location.
2. Variance to paragraph 2.6.2 C (6) to allow 20 bicycle parking spaces
where 74 spaces are required.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Vacant Land in the Residential Urban – 3
(RU-3) District

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with One Condition
Staff Writer:

John D. (Don) Jones

Email: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
The variances requested here are based less on the physical dimensions or unusual topography of
the site and more on an on-going redevelopment of this site. This site, once redeveloped, will
create a development that is not injurious to the site’s neighbors and will replace what had been a
blighted and unsafe site to one that contributes to the long term stability of the community and is
in harmony with the intent of the Unified Development Code (Findings of Fact 9.22.6 A.( 4-6).
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General Location – South side of Winchester Road; +/- 700 feet east of Mendenhall Road in
the Fox Meadows area (former location of the Marina Cove Apartments)
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Subject Tract – Zoned RU-3
SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING:
North:

Commercial and office uses including Comcast in the Commercial
Mixed Use – 1 (CMU-1)

South:

Vacant land in the Residential Urban -3 (RU-3) also included in the Power
Center Outline Plan (P.D. 10-315)

East:

Office uses in the Commercial Mixed Use -2 (CMU-2) District and self
storage – mini-warehouse permitted by Planned Development (P.D. 99301)

West:

Retail commercial and vacant land in the Commercial Mixed Use
(CMU-1) Districts
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Current View of Site along Winchester – main entry and existing wall
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STAFF ANALYSIS:
Site Description –
The subject property is a 24 acre tract of land and is the former location of the Marina Cove
apartments. The property is now vacant as a result of a public-private partnership that involved
the City of Memphis and the applicant, Power Center Community Development Corporation.
The City’s role was to demolish the apartment units and rid the community of what had become
a health and blight issue. The applicant’s role is to redevelop the site into a use or mix of uses
that will be community service based.
The site currently contains a limited amount of the remnants for the former apartment complex
use such as the front brick wall, curb cuts, drive aisles and some of the mature trees and
vegetation that survived the demolition activity.
This site was reviewed and approved by the Office of Planning and Development, the Memphis
and Shelby County Land Use Control Board and the Memphis City Council for a mixed use
planned development to include a charter school, performing arts theater, attached and detached
housing, office and service based commercial uses. A copy of the development concept plan for
the Power Center Planned Development (P.D. 10-315) is attached on the following page.
Request and Unified Development Code Requirement –
The applicant, Power Center Community Development Corporation, is requesting two variances
from the Unified Development Code, UDC. The first is a variance to the required parking
setback for schools and the second is a variance to allow a lower number of bicycle parking
spaces than is required by the Unified Development Code.
Public or Private Schools, (K-12) are permitted by right in any of the residential zoning
classifications, but are subject to Use Standards to address compatibility issues. Paragraph 2.6.2
C(5) requires that “Vehicular parking, located between the principal school building and any
primary street, shall not exceed five percent of all designated vehicular parking, or eight spaces,
whichever is greater. The applicant has designated 222 spaces between the building and the right
of way. The maximum permitted under this Use Standard (5%) is twelve (12) spaces.
Paragraph 2.6.2C(6) address required bicycle parking as follows: “In addition to the bicycle
parking requirements of Sub-section 4.5.3(C) of this development code, all schools shall provide
secure bicycle parking at a ratio of 1:3 (bicycle to vehicle parking) within 200 feet of a
functioning entrance to the principle building. At this ratio, the amount of bicycle parking
spaces required is 74, the applicant is requesting to provide 20.
Review of Request/Conclusion
The applicant’s letter of explanation is attached as an appendix to this report.
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Location of Parking between Public Street and Building - The applicant is requesting this
variance to better utilize the entire site. The school could be built closer to the street which is a
goal of the UDC. Or, the parking could be located behind the school. The applicant’s choice to
locate the school as shown on the site plan, page 5, is generally in keeping with their Conceptual
Site Plan filed under a Planned Development. Between the school and Winchester Road,
the plan is to locate a performing arts venue as well as a medical clinic and, or some commercial
uses.

P.D. Concept Plan
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The prior plan for the site was optimistic and the applicant is re-evaluating that plan with the
intention of filing a revised Planned Development. The land at the front of the site is too
valuable to remain fallow but for now the applicant is only ready to come forward with the
Charter School.
At the proposed location is some 240 feet from the street, there will be a considerable distance
between the street and the parking. The applicant has submitted a draft landscaping plan with
the Office of Construction Code Enforcement which when coupled with the required parking lot
landscaping and the site distance, should lessen any visual impact. The parking at this location
has another function as well. When the next phase of building or buildings is added, the new
buildings will be closer to the street and will take advantage of this parking in a shared parking
relationship which is consistent with the requirements of the UDC.
Bicycle Parking – The requirements for bicycle parking for a school without respect to grade
level are found at Paragraph 2.6.2.C(6). This Use Standard requires the provision of bicycle
spaces in a 3:1 (vehicle to bicycle) ratio with no minimum or maximum stated. By contrast,
Sub-section 4.5.3C regulates the number of bicycle spaces under non-residential zoning
categories zoning with a minimum of 4 spaces, and a maximum of 24 spaces. This same section
at 4.5.3.C(5) allows for Administrative Deviations if the applicant can show “the proposed use,
by its nature, is anticipated to generate a lesser need for bicycle parking”.
Even though this variance is from the Use Standards section of the UDC, the more general
provision ( 4.5.3.C(5) seems reasonable to consider. Toward that end, the applicant offers the
following observations based on their experience of operating a private school:


The school is a private school that brings students from a wide area that utilize a
vehicular mode of travel.



This is a middle and high school combination that typically needs less bicycle parking
than an elementary school that is oriented that is oriented to serve a limited geographical
area around the school.



The school indicates that no children or teachers ride bicycles to the existing school. If
ridership increases, additional racks can be added.



The Memphis MPO Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 2011 Update does not propose
any bicycle facility on this portion of Winchester Road.

The staff finds these points based on operational knowledge are sufficient to warrant a reduction
in the required parking. Should the need arise in the future, it will be in the best interest of the
school to add the parking. Finally, the 20 requested bicycle spaces is roughly equivalent to the
maximum required under non-residential zoning, 24, so staff finds that is a reasonable number.
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In Conclusion: The variances requested here are based less on the physical dimensions or
unusual topography of the site and more on an on-going redevelopment of this site. This site,
once redeveloped, will create a development that is not injurious to the site’s neighbors and will
replace what had been a blighted and unsafe site to one that contributes to the long term stability
of the community and is in harmony with the intent of the Unified Development Code (Findings
of Fact 9.22.6 A.( 4-6).
Recommendation: Approval with one condition.
The site plan will become part of the official record on this case. Substantial deviation from this
site plan may require a revised site plan to be submitted to the Board of Adjustment for approval.

GENERAL INFORMATION:
Street Frontage:

Winchester ………. 826 Feet

Planning District:

Oakhaven-Parkway Village

Zoning History:

A Planned Development on this site- Power Center Planned Development,
P.D. 10-315 was approved by the Memphis City Council on December 21,
2010. An Outline Plan is recorded at the Shelby County Registers Office at
Plat Book 248, Page 26.
______________________________________________________________________________
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS:
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

No comment received

Memphis Fire Department:

No comment received.

City Board of Education:

No comment received

OPD-Regional Services/Transportation:

No comment received.

City Real Estate:

No comment received.

OPD-Construction Code Enforcement:

No comment received.

Memphis, Light, Gas & Water:

No comment received.
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Memphis & Shelby County
Health Department:

No comments

Bell South/ATT:

No comment received.

MATA:

No comment received.

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS:
Southeast Betterment

No comments received

Walton Lake Neighborhood Association:

No comments received

Appendix: Applicant’s Letter of Explanation:
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